

No. 08-728

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TAYLOR JAMES BLOATE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN, ESQ.  
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee  
NAT'L ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1501 K St., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005

KETANJI BROWN JACKSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1568

JUNE 25, 2009

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
THE SPEEDY TRIAL ACT ADVANCES THE PUBLIC'S INTEREST IN AN EFFICIENT AND FAIR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM, AS CONGRESS INTENDED, AND THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT ANY EXPANSION OF THE ACT'S AUTOMATIC EXCLUSIONS THAT THREATENS ACHIEVEMENT OF THE IMPORTANT PURPOSES AND SIGNIFICANT BENEFITS OF THE ACT .....	6
A. The Act's Limitations Period Furthers Several Important Public Objectives .....	7
1. The Act motivates action in the adjudication of criminal cases, which yields many practical benefits for society.....	8
2. The Act serves as a bulwark against the prosecution and conviction of innocent defendants .....	14
3. The Act promotes the perception that American criminal justice processes are fundamentally fair .....	17
4. The Act permits effective enforcement of the Sixth Amendment's speedy trial guarantee .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Act’s Automatic Exclusions Should Be Interpreted In The Context In Which They Were Devised And Without Regard To Any Perceived Benefit That The Defense Might Derive From The Delay ....	22
1. The statutory listing of automatic exclusions is clear and comprehensive, and the listed exclusions were deliberately designed to permit flexibility without undermining the Act’s objectives.....	22
2. The fact that an automatic exclusion is requested by the defense, or that the defendant purportedly benefits from the delay, should have no bearing on this Court’s evaluation of whether such exclusion is consistent with the purposes of the Act.....	25
C. Section 3161(h)(1)(D) Strikes A Careful Balance Between The Interests Of The Public And The Administrative Needs Of Criminal Justice Participants, And Expanding The Motions Exclusion To Include Preparation Time Threatens That Balance .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	20, 24, 29
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970) .....	19, 30
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	18
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	19
<i>United States v. Bieganowski</i> , 313 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bloate</i> , 534 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 08-1192, 2009 WL 1515425 (7th Cir. June 2, 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jarrell</i> , 147 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Mobile Materials, Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 902 (10th Cir.), <i>opinion supplemented on reh'g</i> , 881 F.2d 866 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>United States v. Oberoi</i> , 547 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3596 (U.S. Apr. 14, 2009) (No. 08-1264) .....	33
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....	3, 5, 23, 28, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	4, 18, 21
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3161(c)(1) .....	2, 6
§ 3161(h).....	4, 6, 27, 35
§ 3161(h)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3161(h)(7).....	20
§ 3161(h)(7)(A).....	23
§ 3162(a)(2).....	2, 6, 7
The Speedy Trial Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-619, 88 Stat. 2076 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
E.D. Mo. R. 4.01(b) .....	34
CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS:	
S. Rep. No. 96-212 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 93-1021 (1974) .....	27
H. Rep. No. 93-1508 (1974) .....	29, 31
Statement of U.S. Attorney Whitney North Seymour, Jr., delivered August 15, 1972, <i>reprinted in</i> 118 Cong. Rec. 30404 (Sept. 13, 1972) .....	10, 11, 12, 16, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts (AOUSC), <i>Fifth Report on the Implementation of Title I of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974</i> , (Feb. 1980) .....	14, 35
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts (AOUSC), <i>Sixth Report on the Implementation of Title I of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974</i> , (Sept. 1980) .....	11, 15, 20, 35
Am. Bar Ass'n, ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: SPEEDY TRIAL AND TIMELY RESOLUTION OF CRIMINAL CASES (3d ed. 2006).....	32
Nancy L. Ames, Theodore M. Hammett & Lindsey D. Stellwagen, Office of Legal Policy, Dep't of Justice, THE IMPACT OF THE SPEEDY TRIAL ACT ON INVESTIGATION AND PROSECUTION OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL CASES (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Linda M. Ariola et al., <i>The Speedy Trial Act: An Empirical Study</i> , 47 Fordham L. Rev. 713 (1979).....	15, 19, 20
Ralph Blumenthal, "15th Dallas County Inmate Since '01 is Freed by DNA," N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 4, 2008 .....	14
Sir Edward Coke, I INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (London: E.&R. Brooke 1797) .....	17, 18
Tim Craig, "Non-Violent Offenders Could Get Out Early," THE WASHINGTON POST, Feb. 3, 2009 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Henry de Bracton, II ON THE LAWS AND CUSTOMS OF ENGLAND: 1240-1260 (Harv. Univ. Press, 1968) .....	18
Robert L. Doyel, <i>The Federal Speedy Trial Act: Stampede into Ambush</i> , 16 John Marshall L. Rev. 27 (1982) .....	19
Roy B. Flemming, Peter F. Nardulli & James Eisenstein, <i>The Timing of Justice in Felony Trial Courts</i> , 9 L. & Pol'y 179 (1987).....	9
Richard S. Frase, <i>The Speedy Trial Act of 1974</i> , 43 U. Chi. L. Rev. 667 (1976).....	13, 16, 21
Joel H. Garner, <i>Delay Reduction in the Federal Courts: Rule 50(b) and the Federal Speedy Trial Act of 1974</i> , 3 J. Quantitative Crim. 229 (1987).....	8
John C. Godbold, <i>Speedy Trial—Major Surgery for a National Ill</i> , 24 Ala. L. Rev. 265 (1972).....	10, 29, 30, 31
Charles W. Grau & Arlene Sheskin, <i>Ruling Out Delay: The Impact of Ohio's Rules of Superintendance</i> , 66 Judicature 108 (1982) .....	8
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005) .....	15
Susan N. Herman, <i>THE RIGHT TO A SPEEDY AND PUBLIC TRIAL</i> (2006) .....	12, 14, 17, 18, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark Larabee & Ashbel S. Green, “One Mistaken Clue Sets a Spy Saga in Motion,” <i>The Oregonian</i> , Mar. 26, 2006 .....	15
Barry Mahoney et al., <i>CHANGING TIMES IN TRIAL COURTS</i> (1988).....	12, 30
Robert L. Misner, <i>SPEEDY TRIAL: FEDERAL AND STATE PRACTICE</i> (1983).....	26, 28, 31
Solomon Moore, “DNA Exoneration Leads to Change in Legal System,” <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> , Oct. 1, 2007 .....	14
Nat’l Conference of Comm’rs on Uniform State Laws, <i>Unif. Rules Of Crim. Procedure 722(f)(2)</i> (1987) .....	32
Note, <i>Speedy Trial: A Constitutional Right in Search of Definition</i> , 61 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 657 (1973)....	17, 21
Jennifer L. Overbeck, <i>Beyond Admissibility: A Practical Look at the Use of Eyewitness Expert Testimony in the Federal Courts</i> , 80 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1895 (2005).....	11
Amanda Petteruti & Nastassia Walsh, Justice Policy Inst., <i>Jailing Communities: The Impact of Jail Expansions and Effective Public Safety Strategies</i> (April 2008) .....	12
Victoria L. Swigert & Ronald A. Farrell, <i>Speedy Trial and the Legal Process</i> , 4 <i>L. &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 135 (1980).....	11
